

# **Appointments**

## 6 February 2017

## Purpose of report

- To advise of an appointment to the Joint Board following the resignation of a member from West Lothian Council.
- 2 To appoint a Vice-Convener of the Joint Board following the resignation of the existing Vice-Convener.

### **Membership of the Joint Board**

On 13 December 2016, West Lothian Council appointed Councillor David Dodds to serve on the Lothian Valuation Joint Board in place of Councillor Barry Robertson who had resigned.

#### Vice-Convener of the Joint Board

- 4 On 1 February 2013, the Joint Board appointed Councillor Barry Robertson as its Vice-Convener.
- Councillor Robertson has now resigned as Vice-Convener and the Joint Board is invited to appoint a replacement. In accordance with the Joint Board's Standing Orders, the Convener and Vice-Convener must represent different Councils.

#### Recommendations

- 6 The Joint Board is asked:
  - 6.1 To note the appointment of Councillor David Dodds to represent West Lothian Council.
  - 6.1 To appoint a Vice-Convener.

Andrew Kerr Chief Executive and Clerk

Appendices	None.
Contact/tel	Lesley Birrell, Office of the Chief Executive and Clerk    529 4240;    lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk
Background Papers	Letter from West Lothian Council 14 December 2016